Siena College Research Institute
July 6-9, 2015
802 New York State Registered Voters

MOE +/- 3.9%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 40% | 53% | 19% | 32% | 43% | 37% | 53% | 42% 18% 37% | 40% | 47% | 36% | 34% | 35% 56% 54% | 49% | 35% | 39% | 41% | 31% | 38% | 43% | 40% | 45% 36%
Wrong direction 45% | 29% | 70% | 54% | 42% | 48% | 29% | 44% 72% 48% | 45% | 35% | 49% | 54% | 52% 24% 31% | 34% | 52% | 45% | 49% | 43% | 48% | 37% | 42% | 45% 48%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 18% | 11% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 18% | 14% 10% 15% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 12% | 13% 21% 15% | 17% | 12% | 16% | 10% | 26% | 14% | 20% | 18% | 11% 16%
Q3. How would you describe the fiscal condition of New York State right now? Would you describe it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1%
Good 27% | 36% | 16% | 21% | 30% | 25% | 35% | 28% 15% 27% | 27% | 35% | 21% | 23% | 24% 33% 33% | 36% | 24% | 27% | 26% | 36% | 25% | 30% | 25% | 31% 28%
Fair 42% | 45% | 41% | 39% | 42% | 42% | 38% | 45% 42% 44% | 41% | 39% | 47% | 43% | 43% 47% 42% | 36% | 40% | 45% | 42% | 45% | 45% | 37% | 44% | 39% 44%
Poor 26% | 15% | 38% | 34% | 23% | 28% | 18% | 24% 38% 26% | 26% | 20% | 24% | 33% | 28% 14% 20% | 19% | 32% | 23% | 29% | 13% | 26% | 24% | 25% | 27% 23%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 0% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q4-Q18 ROTATED]
Q4. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 49% | 63% | 36% | 41% | 48% | 51% | 53% | 56% 33% 41% | 53% | 57% | 52% | 40% | 45% 68% 64% | 43% | 48% | 55% | 52% | 50% | 46% | 51% | 58% | 50% 44%
Unfavorable 44% | 31% | 62% | 50% | 46% | 43% | 38% | 38% 64% 51% | 41% | 33% | 41% | 58% | 50% 26% 25% | 43% | 47% | 42% | 45% | 38% | 49% | 38% | 37% | 45% 48%
Don't know/No opinion 7% 6% 2% 9% 7% 7% 9% 6% 3% 7% 6% | 10% | 7% 2% 5% 6% 11% | 14% | 5% 3% 3% 13% 5% | 11% 5% 5% 7%
Q5. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 37% | 45% | 38% | 22% | 32% | 40% | 43% | 37% 32% 39% [ 36% | 43% | 31% | 34% | 32% 55% 65% | 48% | 32% | 35% | 39% | 22% | 37% | 40% | 44% | 39% 32%
Unfavorable 49% | 43% | 51% | 57% | 56% | 43% | 42% | 47% 63% 51% | 49% | 43% | 50% | 56% | 54% 31% 21% | 34% | 53% | 55% | 51% | 71% | 46% | 42% | 38% | 53% 56%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 12% | 11% | 21% | 11% | 17% | 15% | 16% 6% 10% | 15% | 14% | 20% | 10% | 14% 14% 14% | 17% | 15% | 10% | 10% 7% 17% | 19% | 18% 8% 12%
Q6. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 38% | 44% | 43% | 23% | 35% | 40% | 38% | 40% 35% 37% | 38% | 41% | 38% | 34% | 34% 48% 55% | 53% | 34% | 32% | 41% | 26% | 41% | 35% | 42% | 40% 34%
Unfavorable 50% | 45% | 50% | 60% | 56% | 45% | 48% | 48% 60% 55% | 49% | 46% | 48% | 56% | 55% 39% 30% | 34% | 54% | 57% | 51% | 68% | 44% | 49% | 39% | 52% 58%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 11% | 8% 18% | 9% | 15% | 14% | 12% 5% 8% | 13% | 13% | 14% | 10% | 11% 13% 15% | 13% | 13% | 10% | 8% 7% 15% | 16% | 19% 8% 8%
Q7. Carl Heastie
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 12% | 16% | 9% 7% | 14% | 9% | 15% | 11% 9% 11% | 12% | 14% | 10% | 11% 8% 26% 15% | 16% | 11% | 9% | 13% 5% 11% | 13% 9% 14% 12%
Unfavorable 15% | 13% | 17% | 15% | 18% | 13% | 10% | 15% 20% 16% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 16% | 15% 12% 18% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 18% | 11% | 16% | 9% 13% | 14% 16%
Don't know/No opinion 74% | 71% | 74% | 78% | 68% | 78% | 75% | 73% 71% 73% [ 73% | 72% | 76% | 73% | 77% 63% 67% | 69% | 73% | 76% | 69% | 84% | 72% | 78% | 77% | 72% 72%
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Q8. John Flanagan
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 12% | 13% | 16% | 7% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 13% 11% 13% | 11% | 6% | 22% | 11% | 12% 12% 17% | 15% | 12% | 10% | 17% | 14% 8% 8% 11% | 12% 13%
Unfavorable 13% | 11% | 18% | 12% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 11% 21% 12% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 12% 14% 14% | 19% | 13% | 11% | 15% 7% 14% | 12% | 14% | 13% 14%
Don't know/No opinion 75% | 76% | 66% | 80% | 74% | 76% | 78% | 76% 68% 74% | 75% | 82% | 66% | 74% | 76% 74% 69% | 66% | 75% | 79% | 69% | 79% | 78% | 80% | 74% | 75% 73%
Q9. Eric Schneiderman
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 30% [ 39% | 22% | 22% | 31% | 28% | 36% | 31% 22% 33% | 29% | 34% | 31% | 24% | 30% 39% 33% | 24% | 26% | 37% | 29% | 50% | 30% | 26% | 24% | 30% 33%
Unfavorable 21% | 15% | 30% | 23% | 22% | 19% | 16% | 19% 35% 25% [ 19% | 18% | 14% | 28% | 21% 17% 15% | 23% | 24% | 18% | 25% 9% 18% | 20% | 19% | 23% 21%
Don't know/No opinion 50% | 46% | 48% | 55% | 46% | 52% | 48% | 51% 43% 42% | 52% | 48% | 54% | 48% | 49% 44% 52% | 53% | 50% | 45% | 46% | 41% | 52% | 54% | 57% | 47% 45%
Q10. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 27% | 29% | 30% | 21% | 30% | 24% | 25% | 28% 29% 30% | 25% | 23% | 30% | 28% | 29% 30% 25% | 18% | 27% | 31% | 33% | 30% | 24% | 18% | 21% | 24% 34%
Unfavorable 16% | 16% | 24% | 10% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 14% 22% 20% [ 15% | 14% | 12% | 22% | 16% 13% 21% | 14% | 16% | 19% | 20% 2% 16% | 14% | 20% | 17% 14%
Don't know/No opinion 57% | 55% | 46% | 70% | 55% | 59% | 59% | 58% 49% 51% | 59% | 63% | 59% | 50% | 55% 57% 54% | 68% | 57% | 51% | 47% | 68% | 60% | 69% | 60% | 58% 52%
Q15. Bill de Blasio
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 37% | 52% | 12% | 32% | 36% | 38% | 57% | 34% 15% 45% | 35% | 58% | 30% | 20% | 25% 81% 62% | 46% | 37% | 31% | 29% | 34% | 39% | 47% | 45% | 35% 34%
Unfavorable 43% | 32% | 68% | 42% | 47% | 39% | 20% | 46% 67% 42% | 43% | 36% | 59% | 38% | 50% 11% 29% | 34% | 45% | 45% | 54% | 57% | 38% | 27% | 30% | 39% 55%
Don't know/No opinion 20% | 16% | 20% | 26% | 17% | 23% | 22% | 20% 18% 13% | 23% | 6% | 11% | 43% | 25% 8% 10% | 20% | 18% | 24% | 17% 9% 22% | 26% | 25% | 25% 11%
Q19. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 7% | 10% | 5% 2% 7% 6% | 10% | 5% 7% 3% 8% 9% 5% 6% 5% 8% 10% 5% 7% 8% 6% 4% 5% 9% 10% 5% 6%
Good 32% | 39% | 25% | 29% | 30% | 35% | 35% | 38% 18% 27% | 35% | 37% | 35% | 26% | 32% 42% 41% | 32% | 31% | 33% | 37% | 38% | 29% | 30% | 35% | 35% 30%
Fair 40% | 40% | 37% | 44% | 42% | 39% | 38% | 42% 42% 44% | 39% | 42% | 39% | 39% | 39% 42% 40% | 39% | 42% | 40% | 35% | 35% | 47% | 42% | 42% | 40% 39%
Poor 20% | 11% | 33% | 24% | 20% | 20% | 15% | 15% 33% 24% | 18% | 12% | 20% | 28% | 23% 7% 10% | 22% | 20% | 18% | 22% | 22% | 18% | 17% | 13% | 19% 24%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Q20. Based on what youve seen of him as Governor, would you describe Andrew Cuomo as a liberal, a moderate, or a conservative?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Liberal 33% | 26% | 44% | 31% | 34% | 32% | 29% | 25% 57% 26% | 35% | 30% | 27% | 39% | 34% 30% 19% | 29% | 33% | 34% | 36% | 33% | 37% | 22% | 30% | 38% 30%
Moderate 45% | 51% | 42% | 41% | 47% | 44% | 47% | 57% 26% 43% | 46% | 44% | 57% | 39% | 47% 39% 49% | 42% | 45% | 49% | 48% | 50% | 38% | 49% | 40% | 45% 54%
Conservative 13% | 16% | 7% 12% | 12% | 13% | 17% | 10% 11% 20% | 10% | 17% | 7% | 11% | 10% 21% 20% | 13% | 15% | 10% | 11% 9% 14% | 15% | 20% 8% 11%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 7% 6% 15% [ 8% | 11% | 7% 8% 6% 10% | 9% 9% 9% | 11% 9% 10% 11% | 15% | 7% 7% 5% 8% 11% | 15% | 11% 9% 5%
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Looking at a few specific issues, 1'd like you to tell me whether you think Governor Cuomo has done an excellent, good, fair or poor job in addressing those issues. [Q21-Q28 ROTATED]
Q21. Overseeing New York's response to the recent prison break by two convicts from Dannemora Prison in Clinton Count
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 15% | 18% | 12% | 10% | 16% | 14% | 17% | 15% 11% 15% | 15% | 15% | 16% | 13% | 14% 20% 12% | 13% | 14% | 17% | 17% 9% 16% | 13% | 16% | 17% 13%
Good 37% | 38% | 32% | 42% | 36% | 38% | 40% | 40% 31% 37% | 38% | 42% | 38% | 31% | 37% 41% 42% | 39% | 38% | 34% | 33% | 40% | 38% | 41% | 37% | 39% 38%
Fair 23% | 22% | 27% | 20% | 23% | 24% | 23% | 24% 25% 23% [ 23% | 21% | 24% | 26% | 23% 25% 24% | 29% | 23% | 22% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 23% | 24% | 21% 25%
Poor 20% | 16% | 25% | 23% | 21% | 20% | 14% | 19% 31% 21% | 20% | 17% | 16% | 27% | 21% 10% 16% | 15% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 19% | 17% | 18% | 19% 19%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5%
Q22. Handling the recently completed 2015 legislative session
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 3% 1% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3%
Good 25% | 29% | 24% | 21% | 24% | 27% | 27% | 29% 18% 26% | 26% | 27% | 26% | 23% | 24% 36% 35% | 23% | 27% | 26% | 31% | 22% | 26% | 19% | 22% | 32% 23%
Fair 38% | 39% | 37% | 36% | 40% | 36% | 32% | 39% 41% 36% [ 38% | 36% | 35% | 41% | 37% 38% 31% | 38% | 36% | 39% | 37% | 43% | 38% | 36% | 37% | 37% 39%
Poor 17% | 13% | 25% | 16% | 18% | 16% | 14% | 12% 30% 24% | 15% | 14% | 17% | 21% | 19% 10% 9% 11% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 13% | 14% 22%
Don't know/No opinion 17% | 15% | 12% | 25% | 14% | 19% | 20% | 18% 9% 13% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 14% | 18% 11% 21% | 24% | 16% | 14% | 11% | 16% | 17% | 26% | 23% | 15% 13%
Q23. Improving the quality of public education in New York
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 2% 3% 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4%
Good 20% | 22% | 18% | 15% | 19% | 20% | 21% | 21% 15% 18% | 20% | 21% | 24% | 16% | 17% 28% 17% | 20% | 14% | 24% | 18% | 18% | 22% | 19% | 24% | 20% 14%
Fair 32% | 37% | 26% | 29% | 36% | 29% | 35% | 33% 29% 29% | 34% | 37% | 27% | 32% | 33% 33% 41% | 29% | 34% | 32% | 35% | 30% | 31% | 33% | 31% | 32% 36%
Poor 41% | 32% | 50% | 48% | 37% | 44% | 35% | 40% 49% 50% | 38% | 33% | 40% | 49% | 43% 30% 34% | 43% | 45% | 35% | 41% | 45% | 40% | 38% | 35% | 44% 42%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 0% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 6% 5% 1% 5%
Q24. Making New York more business friendly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 8% | 11% | 5% 4% 8% 8% | 11% | 7% 5% 8% 8% | 11% | 8% 5% 6% 13% 18% 8% 6% | 10% | 10% 4% 5% | 10% | 12% 7% 6%
Good 37% | 45% | 26% | 31% | 37% | 37% | 47% | 40% 20% 39% | 36% | 45% | 34% | 31% | 34% 47% 38% | 42% | 33% | 37% | 34% | 43% | 37% | 39% | 33% | 41% 35%
Fair 30% | 28% | 31% | 33% | 28% | 32% | 22% | 32% 37% 26% | 31% | 25% | 31% | 35% | 32% 24% 32% | 32% | 31% | 29% | 31% | 33% | 32% | 27% | 33% | 27% 30%
Poor 20% | 10% | 34% | 26% | 22% | 17% | 12% | 17% 35% 23% | 19% | 15% | 18% | 26% | 21% 10% 9% 10% | 27% | 19% | 23% | 13% | 21% | 16% | 18% | 19% 23%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 2% 8% 3% 5% 2% 7% 6% 8% 4% 5% 6%
Q25. Improving New York’s economy
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Good 30% | 38% | 21% | 24% | 34% | 27% | 34% | 34% 18% 30% | 30% | 33% | 31% | 26% | 31% 29% 33% | 32% | 29% | 31% | 33% | 47% | 24% | 30% | 30% | 33% 31%
Fair 38% | 41% | 36% | 37% | 36% | 40% | 40% | 38% 36% 38% [ 38% | 40% | 37% | 37% | 36% 52% 46% | 35% | 36% | 40% | 33% | 30% | 46% | 39% | 41% | 36% 38%
Poor 25% | 14% | 38% | 32% | 22% | 27% | 15% | 23% 42% 26% | 25% | 19% | 25% | 31% | 26% 11% 16% | 24% | 28% | 22% | 28% | 20% | 24% | 21% | 23% | 23% 25%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 4% 3%
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Q26. Protecting the rights of New York City tenants
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 8% 2% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 2% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 1% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5%
Good 25% | 29% | 24% | 20% | 27% | 23% | 23% | 28% 20% 24% | 25% | 29% | 25% | 21% | 25% 26% 29% | 30% | 23% | 25% | 28% | 27% | 24% | 22% | 24% | 24% 27%
Fair 31% | 34% | 30% | 28% | 32% | 30% | 30% | 33% 31% 34% | 30% | 36% | 31% | 25% | 30% 35% 33% | 34% | 29% | 31% | 35% | 34% | 31% | 24% | 31% | 31% 34%
Poor 19% | 15% | 15% | 24% | 19% | 18% | 20% | 17% 19% 22% [ 17% | 22% | 20% | 14% | 15% 23% 24% | 14% | 22% | 15% | 12% | 23% | 21% | 22% | 20% | 16% 16%
Don't know/No opinion 21% | 16% | 26% | 25% | 17% | 25% | 19% | 20% 26% 15% | 23% | 6% | 22% | 37% | 26% 9% 6% 17% | 21% | 24% | 20% | 16% | 20% | 26% | 19% | 27% 18%
Q27. Reducing corruption in state government
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 4% 6% 1% 3% 6% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 8% 3% 1% 3% 8% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 0% 6% 4% 6% 3% 3%
Good 16% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 18% | 16% 12% 13% | 17% | 15% | 19% | 15% | 16% 17% 23% | 15% | 14% | 17% | 17% | 13% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 20% 13%
Fair 35% [ 41% | 31% | 29% | 29% | 40% | 36% | 35% 37% 39% | 34% | 39% | 28% | 36% | 32% 42% 38% | 35% | 34% | 36% | 36% | 38% | 38% | 29% | 39% | 34% 32%
Poor 39% | 29% | 49% | 46% | 43% | 36% | 32% | 39% 48% 40% | 39% | 34% | 43% | 42% | 43% 26% 23% | 36% | 44% | 36% | 36% | 44% | 37% | 43% | 32% | 37% 46%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 9% 5% 1% 7% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 7% 10% | 10% | 3% 6% 6% 5% 4% 8% 7% 6% 6%
Q28. Balancing the needs of both upstate and downstate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 5% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Good 22% | 25% | 21% | 17% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 24% 14% 18% | 23% | 24% | 23% | 19% | 22% 21% 23% | 20% | 22% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 20% | 25% | 25% | 22% 20%
Fair 36% | 43% | 29% | 32% | 36% | 36% | 38% | 36% 36% 36% | 36% | 41% | 35% | 31% | 33% 43% 46% | 40% | 32% | 36% | 38% | 42% | 35% | 34% | 36% | 35% 39%
Poor 30% | 19% | 43% | 35% | 30% | 29% | 21% | 28% 43% 33% [ 28% | 19% | 26% | 44% | 33% 20% 18% | 23% | 35% | 29% | 33% | 24% | 32% | 22% | 27% | 31% 28%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 10% | 5% 15% | 10% | 10% | 15% [ 9% 5% 9% | 10% | 12% | 14% | 5% 10% 12% 9% 15% | 9% 8% 6% 10% | 11% | 16% 9% 10% 10%
Now, I’'m going to ask you three questions comparing Governor Andrew Cuomo and New York City Mayor Bill de Blasio. [Q29-Q31 ROTATED]
Q29. Which of the two is more representative of your political beliefs? [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Governor Andrew Cuomo 41% | 39% | 51% | 37% | 45% | 37% | 30% | 47% 46% 39% [ 42% | 34% | 50% | 42% | 47% 23% 40% | 34% | 40% | 47% | 50% | 56% | 34% | 32% | 40% | 42% 42%
New York City Mayor Bill de Blasio 32% | 44% | 13% | 27% | 31% | 33% | 49% | 29% 17% 41% | 29% | 47% | 23% | 22% | 25% 56% 42% | 42% | 36% | 24% | 26% | 27% | 33% | 41% | 31% | 34% 34%
Vol: Both 3% 3% 0% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 9% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 1%
Vol: Neither 17% | 6% | 31% | 23% | 18% | 16% | 7% | 15% 32% 14% | 18% | 11% | 18% | 22% | 19% 8% 11% | 16% | 15% [ 19% | 19% | 12% | 19% | 13% | 15% | 15% 19%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 7% 4% 9% 4% | 11% | 11% | 6% 4% 5% 8% 2% 7% | 14% 8% 4% 5% 8% 7% 8% 5% 2% 9% | 12% | 10% 8% 5%
Q30. Which of the two is more effective at getting things done for the people they represent? [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Governor Andrew Cuomo 53% | 52% | 59% | 53% | 54% | 52% | 48% | 55% 59% 52% [ 54% | 50% | 59% | 52% | 56% 44% 44% | 43% | 55% | 57% | 64% | 59% | 47% | 43% | 48% | 59% 52%
New York City Mayor Bill de Blasio 27% | 33% | 16% | 24% | 28% | 26% | 31% | 28% 19% 34% | 24% | 36% | 19% | 22% | 21% 48% 35% | 40% | 28% | 20% | 20% | 22% | 31% | 33% | 29% | 24% 30%
Vol: Both 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 8% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3%
Vol: Neither 6% 4% | 12% | 6% 7% 6% 6% 3% 13% 6% 7% 4% 9% 7% 8% 2% 6% 4% 6% 8% 8% 7% 5% 5% 3% 4% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 8% 9% 13% [ 9% | 13% | 13% | 10% 9% 7% | 12% | 5% | 10% | 18% | 12% 3% 14% | 11% | 9% | 12% | 6% 4% 13% | 17% | 15% | 11% 6%
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Q31. Which of the two is more trustworthy? [CHOICES ROTATED]

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Governor Andrew Cuomo 39% | 35% | 53% | 36% | 40% | 37% | 28% | 43% | 46% 35% | 40% | 35% | 44% | 38% | 44% 21% 35% | 30% | 40% | 43% | 48% | 39% | 34% | 31% | 41% | 38% | 36%
New York City Mayor Bill de Blasio 31% | 41% | 15% | 28% | 35% | 29% | 48% | 29% 19% 39% | 29% | 42% | 24% | 25% | 26% 51% 42% | 49% | 33% | 22% | 26% | 36% | 30% | 41% | 28% | 30% | 41%
Vol: Both 3% | 4% | 1% 3% 3% | 3% | 5% | 2% 0% 2% | 3% | 6% | 1% | 2% 2% 8% 3% 2% | 2% | 4% | 2% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 1%
Vol: Neither 14% | 8% | 21% | 19% | 15% | 13% | 8% | 12% 26% 16% | 14% | 10% | 18% | 16% | 16% 6% 10% | 7% | 14% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 16% | 9% 9% | 14% | 15%
Don't know/No opinion 13% | 11% [ 10% | 14% | 7% | 17% | 12% | 14% 8% 8% | 14% | 7% | 13% | 19% | 13% 13% 10% | 12% | 11% | 13% | 9% 5% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 15% 8%
Q32. Recently, there’s been a public war of words between the Cuomo Administration and the de Blasio Administration. In this apparent feud between the two men, who do you side with more: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Cuomo 39% | 36% | 52% | 38% | 44% | 35% | 29% | 41% 53% 37% | 40% | 33% | 50% | 38% | 44% 21% 37% | 29% | 41% | 44% | 51% | 46% | 33% | 29% | 34% | 39% | 45%
de Blasio 28% | 38% | 13% | 21% | 29% | 27% | 42% | 25% 15% 37% | 25% | 37% | 22% | 21% | 22% 47% 37% | 36% | 31% | 22% | 23% | 29% | 29% | 33% | 26% | 27% | 34%
Vol: Both 1% | 2% | 1% 2% 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% 0% 0% [ 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 4% 2% 4% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Vol: Neither 15% | 11% | 19% | 18% | 13% | 16% | 9% | 13% 23% 12% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 14% 16% 11% | 13% | 12% | 16% | 12% | 12% | 18% | 14% | 15% | 13% | 13%
Don't know/No opinion 17% | 14% | 15% | 20% | 13% | 20% | 17% | 20% 10% 13% | 18% | 13% | 15% | 23% | 19% 12% 13% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 14% | 12% | 18% | 22% | 23% | 19% 8%
Q33. Switching gears, how serious a problem would you say corruption is in state government in Albany? Would you say it’s very serious, somewhat serious, not very serious or not at all serious?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Very serious 51% | 45% | 58% | 56% | 56% | 47% | 46% | 49% 61% 53% | 51% | 43% | 50% | 60% | 52% 51% 33% | 31% | 55% | 59% | 50% | 55% | 53% | 49% | 50% | 49% | 54%
Somewhat serious 39% | 44% | 33% | 34% | 34% | 42% | 38% | 43% 33% 38% | 39% | 45% | 37% | 33% | 39% 38% 50% | 49% | 38% | 34% | 40% | 36% | 38% | 39% | 39% | 43% | 35%
Not very serious 6% | 6% | 4% 6% 5% | 6% | 10% | 5% 3% 7% | 5% | 8% | 5% | 4% 5% 5% 11% | 12% | 4% | 4% | 6% 7% 1% | 8% 6% 6% 7%
Not at all serious 1% | 1% | 3% 0% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 2% 0% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 4% | 2% | 4% 3% | 4% | 5% | 3% 0% 3% | 3% | 2% | 7% | 2% 3% 4% 4% 6% | 2% | 2% | 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Q34. Will the recent corruption scandals make you more likely to re-elect your state legislators next year, less likely to re-elect your state legislators next year, or will the scandals have no effect on your vote for state legislators next year?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-

Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+

Total | Dem
More likely 11% | 11% [ 11% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 8% | 13% 10% 7% | 12% | 13% | 9% | 9% | 10% 11% 12% | 9% | 9% | 14% [ 12% | 8% [ 11% | 9% | 14% | 12% 8%
Less likely 49% | 43% | 55% | 54% | 50% | 47% | 44% | 49% 55% 56% | 46% | 41% | 51% | 55% | 54% 38% 35% | 43% | 57% | 45% | 48% | 43% | 51% | 49% | 39% | 48% | 58%
No effect 34% | 39% | 29% | 27% | 33% | 35% | 38% | 34% 31% 31% | 35% | 39% | 32% | 30% | 30% 46% 38% | 42% | 30% | 33% | 34% | 42% | 33% | 35% | 39% | 35% | 29%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 6% | 4% 8% 5% | 7% | 10% | 4% 5% 5% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 5% 6% 6% 15% | 7% | 4% | 8% | 6% 7% 4% | 8% 8% 5% 4%

Yorkers have twice voted against having a constitutional convention - in both 1977 and 1997. In 2017, New Yorkers will again have an

Q35. On another topic, the last New York State Constitutional Convention was held in 1967. Since then, New
ntion? Would you say you have heard a great deal,

opportunity to vote on whether or not there should be a State Constitutional Convention. How much have you heard about that vote in 2017 on whether or not to have a constitutional conve

some, not very much, or nothing at all?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
A great deal 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Some 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3%
Not very much 19% | 18% | 22% | 18% | 21% | 17% | 18% | 18% 23% 7% | 23% | 22% | 14% | 18% | 18% 21% 21% | 19% | 15% | 21% | 22% | 14% | 20% | 15% | 19% | 18% 18%
Nothing at all 75% | 76% | 69% | 74% | 73% | 76% | 78% | 75% 70% 86% | 71% | 71% | 78% | 76% | 76% 74% 68% | 75% | 80% | 71% | 71% | 84% | 74% | 79% | 74% | 77% 76%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
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Q36. Do you support or oppose having a New York State Constitutional Convention in which delegates propose changes to the State Constitution for voters to approve or reject?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 69% | 69% | 67% | 71% | 72% | 67% | 65% | 72% 71% 75% | 68% | 68% | 71% | 70% | 66% 76% 73% | 75% | 73% | 62% | 72% | 55% | 68% | 71% | 71% | 72% | 66%
Oppose 15% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 17% | 14% 14% 16% | 15% | 15% | 17% | 14% | 17% 10% 12% | 12% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 24% 17% | 10% | 16% | 13% 17%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 16% | 18% | 13% | 12% | 19% | 18% | 14% 15% 9% | 18% | 17% | 12% | 16% | 17% 14% 15% | 12% | 12% | 21% | 13% | 21% | 15% | 19% | 13% | 15% | 17%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 47%

Republican 22%

Independent/Other 26%
Region

NYC 39%

Suburbs 25%

Upstate 36%
Political View

Liberal 28%

Moderate 46%

Conservative 21%
Union Household

Yes 25%

No 74%
Religion

Catholic 36%

Jewish 7%

Protestant 27%

Other 26%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35 to 54 36%

55 and older 36%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Race/Ethnicity

White 64%

African American/Black 13%

Latino 12%
Income

Less than $50,000 28%

$50,000 to $100,000 32%

$100,000 or more 30%
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